

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3023 OF 2013

SANTOSH KUMAR GUPTA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

VARINDER KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard the learned Counsel appearing for the parties.

As per the reasons recorded by the High Court, it is open to the appellant to adduce evidence with respect to the plea sought to be raised in amendment application. As such no prejudice would be caused in case the amendment application is not allowed.

We do not find any reason to interfere with the impugned order dated 24.05.2010 passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh.

Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

Copy of the order be sent to the trial Court.

..... J.  
(ARUN MISHRA)

..... J.  
(M.R. SHAH)

New Delhi;  
May 22, 2019.

ITEM NO.134

COURT NO.4

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 3023/2013

SANTOSH KUMAR GUPTA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

VARINDER KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 22-05-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH  
(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s) Mr. Debasis Misra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

(R. NATARAJAN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(JAGDISH CHANDER)  
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)